
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

AGENDA 

 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum. 

 
TUESDAY 5 MARCH 2024 AT 7.30 PM 

 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 

 
 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Freedman (Chair) 
Councillor Capozzi 
Councillor Gale 
Councillor Reynolds 
Councillor Santamaria 
Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Adeleke 
 

Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Guest 
Councillor Pound 
Councillor Hannell 
Councillor S Hobson 
Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Cox 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent 

 
and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial 
 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to public participation 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Page 6) 
 

7. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE QUARTER 3 2023-24  (Pages 7 - 21) 
 

8. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT - CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL  (Pages 
22 - 56) 
 

9. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT - PEOPLE AND TRANSFORMATION  
(Pages 57 - 59) 
 

10. PEOPLE SERVICE UPDATE  (Pages 60 - 63) 
 

11. CUSTOMER SERVICES UPDATE  (Pages 64 - 68) 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 



 1  

     

MINUTES 
 

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
7 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
Members:   

 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair)  Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Capozzi   Councillor Hannell 
Councillor Gale   Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Reynolds   Councillor Freedman (Chair) 
Councillor Santamaria  Councillor Guest 
Councillor Douris   
    
Officers: 
 
Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director, People and Transformation) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Mark Brookes (Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Fiona Jump (Head of Financial Services) 
Clare Dempsey (Financial Planning and Analysis Manager) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Tindall (Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Commercial) 
Councillor England (Portfolio Holder for Climate Change) 
Councillor Anderson  
Councillor Johnson 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Birnie 
 
Following a joint meeting of the OSC’s where a presentation on the draft budget 
proposals for 2024/2025 were given, the Finance & Resources OSC meeting began at 
8.11 pm. 
 
 
1. MINUTES  

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and signed 

by the Chair. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adeleke, S Hobson and Cox. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 2   

Councillor Douris substituted for Councillor Adeleke. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation. 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN 

None.  

6.   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

All action points from the previous meeting had been completed and circulated. 

 
7. DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2024/2025 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 

Outcome 

 

The Committee reviewed and scrutinised the draft budget proposals for 2024/25 and 
provided feedback to be considered by Cabinet. 
 

8. UPDATE ON NEW PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND 
PROPOSED REVISIONS TO KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPIS) 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Actions 

 

1. A Wilkie to circulate the previous KPI’s so members can make comparison between 

the old and new targets.  

2. N Howcutt to confirm what non-complaint gold contracts were. 

 

9. PARKING SERVICE TARIFF & BUSINESS CASE PROPOSALS 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 
 
Outcome 
 
1. That the committee noted the review and update of the ‘Parking Tariff’ proposals. 

Page 4



 

 

 

 3   

2. That the committee noted the proposal to commence the statutory consultation on the 
proposed changes to parking policy as set out in the report. 

 
10. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

Outcome 

That the committee noted the report. 

 
Actions 

Councillor England to advise if the EV (Electric Vehicle) Operators feel the usage is 
where they expected it to be. 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 

There were no changes to the work programme. 

 

The meeting ended at 9.44 pm. 

Page 5



Finance and Resources OSC Action Points - February 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
officer 

Date action 
completed 

Response 

07/02/24 Item 8: Cllr A Williams requested 

that the previous KPI targets were 

circulated so members can make 

comparison between the old and 

new targets.  

A Wilkie 27/02/24 We are considering the suite of KPIs in light of comments 
received at scrutiny.  We will circulate an updated suite, 
compared against the previous set of KPIs and including 
current performance to give members a full view. 

07/02/24 Item 8: Cllr Gale asked what non-

complaint gold contracts were. 

 

N Howcutt Ongoing  

07/02/24 
 

Item 10: Cllr A Williams queried if 

the Electric Vehicle Operators felt 

the usage was where they 

expected it to be.  

 

Cllr England / 
B Hosier 

Ongoing  

 

 

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Financial Performance Quarter 3 2023-24 

Date: 5th March 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Cllr Ron Tindall, Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A – General Fund Forecast Outturn Position Q3 2023-24 

Appendix B – HRA Forecast Outturn Position Q3 2023-24 

Appendix C – Projected Capital Outturn Q3 2023-24 

Background papers: 

 

None. 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

GF – General Fund 

HRA – Housing Revenue Account 

 

 

Report Author  

Clare Dempsey, Financial Planning and Analysis Manager 

 

Clare.Dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228264 (ext. 2264) 

Responsible Officer  

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.Jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 

those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

 
   

www.dacorum.gov.uk 
 Finance and Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.  To provide details of the projected outturn 

2023-24 as at quarter 3 for the: 

 General Fund 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Capital Programme 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. That Committee note the financial position for 

2023-24 as at Quarter 3. 

Period for post policy/project review: The Council’s financial position is reported to committee 

on an ongoing, quarterly basis. 

 

1. Exec Summary: 

1.1 The quarter 3 2023-24 financial position of the General Fund is reporting a surplus against budget of 
£0.236m. This represents a reduction of £0.300m on the surplus reported at quarter 2 (£0.536m). The 
quarter on quarter change is accounted for by the additional cost pressures being reported since the 
quarter 2 financial position was presented to Cabinet in November 2023.  Key additional costs include: 

 additional employee costs within Neighbourhood Operations £0.175m 
 additional expenditure on works to trees in the borough £0.080m 
 a reduction in income received in relation to services provided to the HRA (HRA recharge) £0.459m 

 These additional pressure are partly offset by: 

 increased investment income £0.203m 
 further government grants £0.170m 
 reduction in staffing pressures within the Place directorate £0.115m. 

1.2 The Housing Revenue Accounts (HRA) is the Council’s housing landlord function and is accounted for 
separately to General Fund service.  At quarter 3 the HRA is reporting a budget pressure of £0.620m.  This 
represents an increase in reported pressures of £0.250m from the position reported at quarter 3 (£370k).  
The quarter on quarter increase includes: 

 pressures of £0.280m on utility costs at sheltered housing schemes 
 additional supervision and management costs £0.145m.   

These are partly offset by additional forecast income from tenants £0.108m. 

 

2. Introduction:  

2.1 This report presents the Council’s forecast outturn for 2023-24 as at quarter 3, 31st December 2023, with 
a focus on changes to the forecast since quarter 2.   The report covers the following budgets with 
associated appendices: 

 General Fund revenue position – Appendix A.  A surplus against budget of £0.236m is forecast. 
 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue position – Appendix B.  A pressure of £0.620m is 

forecast. 
Page 8



 Capital Programme – Appendix C. General Fund Budgets are forecasting an underspend of 
£0.050m and re-phasing (programme slippage) to future years of £1.404m.  The HRA capital 
programme is forecast and re-phasing to future years of £6.804m.  

3. General Fund Position – all Scrutiny Committee Areas 

3.1 Appendix A provides an overview of the General Fund forecast outturn position.  

3.2 The table below provides an overview by Scrutiny area of the provisional outturn for controllable budgets 
within the General Fund. 

 

 

 Table 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Current 

Budget 

£m 

Forecast 

Outturn Quarter 3 

£m 

Variance 

Forecast 
Outturn 

at 
Quarter 

2 

Movement 
from 

quarter 2 
to Quarter 

3 

£m % £m £m 

Finance & Resources 10.701  11.850  1.149  10.7% 12.689  (0.839) 

Strategic Planning and 
Environment 

12.049  13.576  1.527  12.7% 13.033  0.543  

Housing and Community 1.953  2.066  0.113  5.8% 1.953  0.113  

Total Operating Cost 24.703  27.492  2.789  11.3% 27.817  (0.32
[...]
repairs to persistent leaks seem to have been successful. The worst 
of the winter weather is not yet over and funds may be required to undertake further improvements early 
in the new financial year. 

 Disabled Facilities Grant (0.343m) - the budget was slipped in quarter 2.  Following a review of applications 
this budget is now expected to be spent in 2023/24. 

 Waste Transfer Site Upgrade works £0.162m - Improvements to the lighting is expected to commence 
March 2024 with future works being undertaken during 2025/26. 

 Fleet Replacement Programme £0.529m - Due to vacancies within the service and a review of requirements 
further budget is being slipped – a review of the programme is being undertaken in quarter 4 to ensure the 
programme is on track for 2024/25. 

 Chipperfield Common carpark £0.100m - Awaiting approval from secretary of State to allow resurfacing 
works to commence. 

 

 Page 14



9.3 Housing Revenue Account  

Following a review of the forecasts and project progression for HRA capital budgets further slippage of 
£6.804m is reported at quarter 3.  

9.4 Supplementary Capital Budget Requests 

At their March meeting, Cabinet agreed to recommend to Council to approve the following supplementary 
capital budget requests: 
 

 £2.265m relating to a payment to Hightown Housing Association for the provision for affordable 

housing in the borough at 66 Books, Wood End Lane. This expenditure was approved by Cabinet 

in February 2023. As payments to Hightown are finalised, Full Council approval is now required to 

increase the capital programme budget accordingly.  This will be funded using our retained 141 

receipts from the sale of Council housing.  

  £0.415m relating to the provision of Electric Vehicle Charging Points (EVCP) in the borough, 

funded entirely by government grant £0.415m. 

10. Financial implications 

10.1 Contained within the body of this report. 

11. Legal implications 

11.1 There are no direct legal implications aris
[...]
0 0 0 0
230 Stoneycroft and Great Sturgess 789,236 (91,651) 0 (697,585) (697,585) 0 0 0 0 0
231 Garage Sites B 59,064 (39,064) 0 (20,000) (20,000) 0 0 0 0 0
232 Great Sturgess Road 500,000 (43,323) 0 (456,677) (456,677) 0 0 0 0 0
233 RTB Buy-Backs 1,000,000 998,910 0 1,090 1,090 2,000,000 1,163,192 1,132,316 (867,684) 0

30,724,845 28,097,552 0 (22,205,033) (22,205,033) 36,617,364 20,149,254 30,753,747 (5,865,217) 1,600

Totals: Housing and Community 53,349,845 34,639,470 0 (22,205,033) (22,205,033) 65,784,282 32,917,725 58,981,665 (6,804,217) 1,600

Totals - Fund: Housing Revenue Account 53,349,845 34,639,470 0 (22,205,033) (22,205,033) 65,784,282 32,917,725 58,981,665 (6,804,217) 1,600

Totals 66,594,624 56,937,821 3,008,854 (50,098,906) (47,090,052) 76,442,393 37,019,559 68,188,355 (8,207,731) (46,308) 

Page 4    

P
age 21



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Quarter 3  Performance Report – Corporate and Commercial Services 

Date: 5th March 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Ron Tindall, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A – Key Performance Indicator report  
Appendix B – Financial Services Operational Risk report 

Background papers: 
 

None 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

TRO – Traffic Regulation Orders 

 

Report Authors/ Responsible Officers 

Catherine Silva Donayre – Strategic Director, Corporate & Commercial 
Ben Hosier – Head of Commercial Development 
Nigel Howcutt – Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Brookes – Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services 
 

 

Catherine.SilvaDonayre@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228332 (ext.2332) 
Ben.hosier@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228215 (ext. 2215) 
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228662 (ext. 2662) 
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in 
particular for those most in need 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 
delivery 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 
 

To provide Members with the performance 
report for Quarter three 2023-24 in relation to 

 
   

Finance and Resources  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Catherine.SilvaDonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


the Corporate and Commercial directorate.  

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): That Members note the performance of the 
service as set out in the report. 

Period for post policy/project review: Quarterly 
 

1  Introduction 

This paper will provide an update on service performance over Q3 2023/2024 for the 

Corporate & Commercial Directorate; including Commercial Development, Finance & 

Resources and Legal & Democratic Services. It will also highlight key service 

achievements over this same period. 

2  Commercial Development 

This section of the report provides an update on the performance during Q3 2023- 
24 of Commercial Development Services. 
 

 

 

 

Page 23



2.1 Procurement Compliance 
A Procurement Assurance internal audit report recommends updating this Committee with any non-compliance procurement activities. 
   
Table 1 - Number of times the Procurement Standing Orders have been set aside during Q3 
 

Contract Justification Responsible 
Officer 

To purchase two 
small specialist 
refuse collection 

vehicles 

The majority of wheeled bin
[...]
 Risk is being
managed

The Financial Performance for 2022/23 was in line with budgeted expectations, and the reserves support provided from the economic
recovery reserve was in line with budgeted expectations.  

The budget required additional in year draw downs from reserves to support the inflationary pressures leading to an increased pay award
and increased cost in utilities as well as to support new one off corporate initiatives.

Consequences /
Impacts

Accurate, well-controlled budgeting relates directly to the corporate Objective creating a modern and efficient council. Indirectly, through
the financial decision-making process, this links to the achievement of all of the Council’s corporate objectives.  

Inaccurate budgeting negatively affects the Council’s ability to make evidence-based decisions. A significant underspend at year-end could
indicate that funds have been needlessly diverted from a competing priority. A significant overspend at year-end could result in reserves
being used to support lower priority objectives. Both of these could result in reputational damage for the Council.  

Failure to address the causes of inaccurate budgeting could negatively impact the Council’s culture of financial management, which in turn
increases the risk of poor financial decision-making.

14

P
age 55



15

P
age 56



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Quarter 3 Performance Report –  
People 
Transformation 

Digital and ICT 

Communications 

Date: 5 March 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Carole Weston  

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: N/A 

Background papers: 

 

Nil  

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

KPI – Key Performance Indicators 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director – People & Transformation) 

Matt Rawdon, Assistant Director (People) 

Kelvin Soley, Head of Communications 

Shaj Choudhury , Head of Transformation 

Yvonne Salvin, Head of Digital 

 

Matt.Rawdon@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228513 (ext. 2513)  

Kelvin.Soley@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228504 (ext. 2504)  

Shaj.choudhury@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228166 (ext. 2166) 

Yvonne.salvin@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228454 (ext.2454) 

 

 

 

    

Finance and Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All wards 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To provide the Q3 performance information for 

monitoring and information 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. That Members note the report and identify any areas 

where they require additional information 

Period for post policy/project review: N/A 

 

Introduction  

 

.1. This paper will provide an update on service performance over Q3 2023/2024 for Digital and ICT and 

Communications, and highlight key achievements over this same period. Performance for People and 

Transformation are included in separate reports. 

 

Digital and ICT 

 

.2. IT Systems availability (99%) continue to be positive within the quarter demonstrating the 

fundamental reliability of the Council’s technology infrastructure.  

.3. The primary performance indicator (ICT01 - Percentage of incidents resolved in less than 2 days) was 

amber within the quarter at 83% against a target of 90%.  The Digital Team has had a vacancy in the 

team for over 12 months affecting performance. Recent recruitment has been 
[...]
– 8,987 8,968 (increase of 19 from Q2 2023/24) 

o Link clicks – 1,155  

o Posts – 271   

 

o Dacorum BC LinkedIn – October to December 2023: 

o Connections – 5,413 5,268 (increase of 145 from Q2 2023/24) 

o Link clicks – 662  

o Posts – 162 

 

 

Page 59



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: People Service - Update  

Date: 5th March 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Carole Weston, Portfolio Holder for People and Transformation  

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: n/a 

Appendices: Nil 

Background papers: 

 

Nil 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

EDI – Equality, Diversity and Inclusion  

HR – Human Resources 

RAG – RED, Amber, Green  

FTE – Full Time Equivalent  

CLT – Corporate Leadership Team  

SLT – Strategic Leadership Team   

 

Report Authors / Responsible Officers 

Aidan Wilkie – Strategic Director (People and Transformation)  

Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk  

Matt Rawdon – Assistant Director (People) 

Matthew.rawdon@dacorum.gov.uk   

 

  

Corporate Priorities Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Wards affected N/A 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To provide the committee with a corporate 

staffing update and to highlight the associated 

the work programme.  

Recommendation: 1. For the committee to review and provide 

feedback.  

Period for post policy/project review: The work programme forms part of the Transformation 

 
   

Finance and Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 60

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Matthew.rawdon@dacorum.gov.uk
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


board programme (Future Dacorum).   

 

People Service 
[...]
e: 5th March 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Carole Weston, Portfolio Holder for People and Transformation  

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: n/a 

Appendices: Nil 

Background papers: 

 

Nil 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

RAG – RED, Amber, Green  

CSU – Customer Service Unit  

IVR - Integrated Voice Recognition Service  

KPI – Key Performance Indicator 

CLT – Corporate Leadership Team  

SLT – Strategic Leadership Team   

 

Report Authors / Responsible Officers 

Aidan Wilkie – Strategic Director (People and Transformation)  

Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk  

Shaj Choudhury – Head of Transformation 

Shaj.choudhury@dacorum.gov.uk    

 

  

Corporate Priorities Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Wards affected N/A 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To provide the committee with an update on 

work being undertaken to improve performance 

within the Customer Services Unit.  

Recommendation: 1. For the committee to review and provide 

feedback.  

Period for post policy/project review:   

 
   

Finance and Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 64

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Shaj.choudhury@dacorum.gov.uk
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Customer Service Update  
 
1.0 Introduction  
 
1.1. This service update paper of the people section was requested by the Chair of the Finance and 

Resource Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The brief was to provide the committee with a 
status on efforts being undertaken to reduce call wait times for customers and residents 
telephoning Dacorum Council’s customer services number. 

 
2.0 Background 

 
2.1. The Customer Service Unit (CSU) was created following the conso
[...]
ine 

Items Contact Details Background 

information 

     

 4 June 2024 24 May 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 Q4 Corporate & 

Commercial 

Performance 

Reports:  

o Finance and 

Resources 

o Legal and 

Democratic 

Services 

o Commercial 

Development 

Services 

o GF Property 

Service 

Strategic Director, Corporate 

and Commercial  

Catherine.silvadonayre@dac

orum.gov.uk  

Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk  

Assistant Director, Legal & 

Democratic Services 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov

.uk 

Head of Commercial 

Development  

Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk 

Strategic Director, Housing & 

Property Services 

Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov

.uk 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q4 Financial 

Monitoring Report 
Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q4 People and 

Transformation  

Performance Report 

Strategic Director, People 

and Transformation 

Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.u

k 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

     

2 July 2024  21 June 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

    

     

Page 69

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk


Clerk: Trudi Angel 

2 
 

3 September 

2024 

22 August 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 Q1 Corporate & 

Commercial 

Performance 

Reports:  

o Finance and 

Resources 

o Legal and 

Democratic 

Services 

o Commercial 

Development 

Services 

o GF Property 

Service 

Strategic Director, Corporate 

and Commercial  

Catherine.silvadonayre@dac

orum.gov.uk  

Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk  

Assistant Director, Legal & 

Democratic Services 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov

.uk 

Head of Commercial 

Development  

Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk 

Strategic Director, Housing & 

Property Services 

Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov

.uk 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q1 Financial 

Monitoring Report 
Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q1 People and 

Transformation  

Performance Report 

Strategic Director, People 

and Transformation 

Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.u

k 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

     

8 October 

2024 

27 

September 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

    

     

5 November 

2024 

  25 

October 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 Q2 Corporate & 

Commercial 
Strategic Director, Corporate To review and 

scrutinise 

Page 70

mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.u
[...]
tt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Action points from the previous meeting
	7 Financial Performance Quarter 3 2023-24
	Appendix A General Fund Financial Summary Q3  2023-24
	Appendix B HRA Financial Summary Q3 2023-24
	Appendix C Capital Forecast OSC Q3

	8 Quarter 3 Performance Report - Corporate & Commercial
	FROSC C&C Report Appendix A, KPI Q3 2023-24
	Operational Risk Register - Finance & Resources Q3 2023-24

	9 Quarter 3 Performance Report - People and Transformation
	10 People Service Update
	11 Customer Services Update
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 MARCH 2024 
 
 
Members:   
 
Councillor Freedman (Chair)  Councillor Adeleke 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair)  Councillor Douris  
Councillor Cox    Councillor Hannell 
Councillor Stevens   Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Reynolds   Councillor Pound 
Councillor Santamaria    Councillor Guest 
Councillor S Hobson 
    
Officers: 
 
Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director, People and Transformation) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Mark Brookes (Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services) 
Matt Rawdon (Assistant Director, People) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Shaj Choudhury (Head of Transformation) 
Tracy Lancashire (Customer Services Manager) 
Catherine Silva Donayre (Strategic Director, Corporate and Commercial) (Attended 
virtually) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and 

signed by the Chair. 

 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Williams and Councillor Gale. 

 

Councillor Douris substituted for Councillor A Williams.  

 

Councillor Stevens substituted for Councillor Gale.  

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 



 
There was no public participation. 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None.  
 

6   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

An updated version of the action points table was circulated to the committee prior to 
the meeting. There was one action point from the February meeting outstanding and 
therefore would be carried over.  
 
The Chair advised that all completed actions would remain open until the members 
who asked the questions were present to confirm they were satisfied with the 
responses.  
 

7   FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE QUARTER 3 2023-24 
 

N Howcutt introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to provide 
details of the projected outturn for 2023-24 as at quarter 3 for the General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the financial position for 2023-24 as at quarter 3. 
 

8   QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT - CORPORATE & 
COMMERCIAL 
 

C Silva Donayre introduced the item and advised the report would provide an update 

on service performance over quarter 3 2023/2024 for the Corporate & Commercial 

Directorate; including Commercial Development, Finance and Resources, and Legal 

and Democratic Services.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the performance of the service as set out in the report. 
 
Actions 
 

1. B Hosier to liaise with service provider to find out whether the electric vehicle 
charging points (EVCP) had been assessed for accessibility. 

2. Cllr Weston asked N Howcutt to provide figures for any debts written off and 

the reasons. 



3 
 

 

9   QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT - PEOPLE AND 
TRANSFORMATION 
 

A Wilkie introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to provide the 

quarter 3 performance information for People, Transformation, Digital and ICT and 

Communications.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the performance of the service as set out in the report. 

 

10   PEOPLE SERVICE UPDATE 
 

M Rawdon introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to provide 

the committee with a corporate staffing update and to highlight the associated the 

work programme.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the report.  

 

Action 

 

Cllr Hannell asked for the number (or percentage) of staff on full sick pay and half 

sick pay.  

 

11   CUSTOMER SERVICES UPDATE 
 

S Choudhury introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to 
provide the committee with an update on the work being undertaken to improve 
performance within the Customer Services Unit.  
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the report.  

 

12   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

There were no changes to the work programme.  

 



 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.17 pm 
 


